SERVICE MANUAL

Boomer" 40 ROPS / Boomer™ 50 ROPS

Compact Tractor

Boomer™ 40 - From PIN 0 to 2103012735; From PIN 2103012736 to 2106014859; PIN 2106014860 and above;
Boomer™ 50 - From PIN 0 to 2105012137; From PIN 2105012138 to 2105013791; PIN 2105013792 and above

Part number 47917001
I** edition English
December 2016

Y% NEW HOLLAND

© 2016 CNH Industrial America LLC. All Rights Reserved.



CLICK HERE TO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL

e Thank you very much for reading the
preview of the manual.

e You can download the complete
manual from: www.heydownloads.com

by clicking the link below

e Please note: If there is no response to
CLICKING the link, please download
this PDF first and then click on it.

CLICK HERETO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL



http://www.heydownloads.com/
https://www.heydownloads.com/?s=New+Holland+Boomer+40+ROPS+50+ROPS+Compact+Tractor+Service

INTRODUCTION

Safety rules

Boomer™ 40

Boomer™ 50 [0 - 2105012137]

Boomer™ 50 [2105012138 - 2105013791]
Boomer™ 50 [2105013792 - ]

WE

WE Platform - With ROPS
WE Platform - With ROPS
WE Platform - With ROPS

Personal safety

This is the safety alert symbol. It is used to alert you to potential personal injury hazards. Obey all
safety messages that follow this symbol to avoid possible death or injury.

Throughout this manual you will find the signal words DANGER, WARNING, and CAUTION followed by special in-
structions. These precautions are intended for the personal safety of you and those working with you.

Read and understand all the safety messages in this manual before you operate or service the machine.

A DANGER indicates a hazardous situation that, if not avoided, will result in death or serious injury.
A WARNING indicates a hazardous situation that, if not avoided, could result in death or serious injury.

A CAUTION indicates a hazardous situation that, if not avoided, could result in minor or moderate injury.

FAILURE TO FOLLOW DANGER, WARNING, AND CAUTION MESSAGES COULD RESULT
IN DEATH OR SERIOUS INJURY.

Machine safety
NOTICE: Notice indicates a situation that, if not avoided, could result in machine or property damage.

Throughout this manual you will find the signal word Notice followed by special instructions to prevent machine or
property damage. The word Notice is used to address practices not related to personal safety.

Information
NOTE: Note indicates additional information that clarifies steps, procedures, or other information in this manual.

Throughout this manual you will find the word Note followed by additional information about a step, procedure, or
other information in the manual. The word Note is not intended to address personal safety or property damage.

47917001 07/12/2016
6



INTRODUCTION

&\ Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) A

Wear Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) such as hard hat, eye protection, heavy gloves, hearing protection, pro-
tective clothing, etc.

& Do Not Operate tag A

Before you start servicing the tractor, attach a ‘Do Not Operate’ warning tag to the tractor in an area that will be visible.

A Hazardous chemicals A

If you are exposed to or come in contact with hazardous chemicals you can be seriously injured. The fluids, lubricants,
paints, adhesives, coolant, etc. required for the function of your tractor can be hazardous. They may be attractive
and harmful to domestic animals as well as humans.

Material Safety Data Sheets (MSDS) provide information about the chemical substances within a product, safe han-
dling and storage procedures, first aid measures and procedures to be taken in the event of a spill or accidental
release. MSDS are available from your dealer.

Before you service your tractor check the MSDS for each lubricant, fluid, etc. used in this tractor. This information
indicates the associated risks and will help you service the tractor safely. Follow the information in the MSDS, on
manufacturer containers, as well as the information in this manual when servicing the tractor.

Dispose of all fluids, filters, and containers in an environmentally safe manner according to local laws and regulations.
Check with local environmental and recycling centers or your dealer for correct disposal information.

Store fluids and filters in accordance with local laws and regulations. Use only appropriate containers for the storage
of chemicals or petrochemical substances.

Keep out of reach or children or other unauthorized persons.

Additional precautions are required for applied chemicals. Obtain complete information from the manufacturer or
distributor of the chemicals before using them.

J1N Utility safety 1\

When digging or using ground-engaging equipment, be aware of buried cables and other services. Contact your local
utilities or authorities, as appropriate to determine the locations of services.

Make sure the tractor has sufficient clearance to pass in all directions. Pay special attention to overhead power lines
and hanging obstacles. High voltage lines may require significant clearance for safety. Contact local authorities or
utilities to obtain safe clearance distances from high voltage power lines.

Retract raised or extended components, if necessary. Remove or lower radio antennas or other accessories. Should
a contact between the tractor and an electric power source occur, the following precautions must be taken:

« Stop the tractor movement immediately.

« Apply the park brake, stop the engine, and remove the key.

« Check if you can safely leave the cab or your actual position without contact with electrical wires. If not, stay in your
position and call for help. If you can leave your position without touching lines, jump clear of the tractor to make
sure you do not make contact with the ground and the tractor at the same time.

« Do not permit anyone to touch the tractor until power has been shut off to the power lines.

47917001 07/12/2016
18



INTRODUCTION

Torque values for four-bolt flange connections (Inch Screws, Grade 8)

< . Code 61 Code 62
Metric size | Imperial size | Screw code Screw code
mm in 61 N-m (Ib ft) 62 N-m (Ib ft)
+10% +10%
13 1/2 5/16-18 34 (25.1) 5/16-18 34 (25.1)
19 3/4 3/8-16 63 (46.5) 3/8-16 63 (46.5)
25 1 3/8-16 63 (46.5) 7/16-14 97 (71.5)
32 1-1/4 7/16-14 97 (71.5) 1/2-13 158 (116.5)
38 1-1/2 1/2-13 158 (116.5) 5/8-11 310 (228.6)
51 2 1/2-13 158 (116.5) 3/4-10 473 (348.9)
64 2-1/2 1/2-13 158 (116.5) - -
76 3 5/8-11 310 (228.6) — —
89 3-1/2 5/8-11 310 (228.6) - -
102 4 5/8-11 310 (228.6) — —
127 5 5/8-11 310 (228.6) - -

Tapered thread connection tightening

British Standard Pipe Taper
(BSPT) thread size (inch)

National Pipe Thread Fuel
(NPTF) thread size (inch)

Turns from finger tight

1/8-28 1/8-27 2-3
1/4-19 1/4-18 2-3
3/8-19 3/8-18 2-3
1/2-14 1/2-14 2-3
3/4-14 3/4-14 2-3
1-11 1-11 1/2 1.5-25
1-1/4-11 1-1/4-11 1/2 1.5-25
1-1/2-11 1-1/2-11 1/2 1.5-25
2-11 2-11.1/2 1.5-25

Torque values for banjo bolt connections (Copper washer style)

Bolt thread (metric)

Hex size (mm)

Torque N-m (Ib ft) + 10 %

M8 x 1.25 13 13 (9.6)
M10 x 1.25 17 16 (11.8)
M12 x 1.5 17 40 (29.5)
M14 x 1.5 19 45 (33.2)
M16 x 1.5 22 48 (35.4)
M18 x 1.5 24 50 (36.9)
M20 x 1.5 27 73 (53.8)
M22 x 1.5 32 73 (53.8)
M24 x 1.5 32 73 (53.8)

47917001 07/12/2016
30




INTRODUCTION

Capacities

Boomer™ 40 WE
Boomer™ 50 WE
CAPACITIES

Fuel Tank 36.01 (9.5 US gal)

36.01 (9.5 US gal)

Cooling System

6.01(6.3 US qt)

6.01(6.3 US qt)

Engine Crankcase:

With Filter 6.6 1 (7.0 US qt) 6.6 1 (7.0 US qt)
Rear Axle & Transmission (Includes
Hydraulics)

Gear 43.01(11.4 US gal) 43.01(11.4 US gal)

HST 43.01 (11.4 US gal) 43.01 (11.4 US gal)
Front Axle 8.01(8.4US qt)

8.01(8.4 US qt)

47917001 07/12/2016

42




Engine - Engine and crankcase

9. Position a drain pan to collect drain oil and unfasten
clamps (1).

10. Disassemble suction tube assembly (2).

93102240 4

11. Remove the knobs (2) on both rear cover halves (1)
and remove.

93102241 5

12. Remove the mat (1).

13. Remove the M8 nuts and bolts and remove cover (2).

93102242 6

14. Remove the bolts (2) and remove the pedals (1).

93102243 7

47917001 07/12/2016
10.1 [10.001] / 4



Engine - Air cleaners and lines

Air cleaners and lines - Check

The air cleaner (1) is accessed by opening the tractor
hood.

The air cleaner assembly contains two elements: an
outer primary element and an inner safety element.

1. Toremove the primary element, release the clips (2) on
the end cap.

93099357 1

2. Remove the end cap from the air cleaner body to ex-
pose the primary element (3).

93099358 2

47917001 07/12/2016
10.2 [10.202] / 4



Engine - Fuel filters

Fuel filters - Test - Fuel filter sensor

Float in "TOP" position

1. Install an ohmmeter across the terminals of the sensor
connector.

76110376 1

2. Move the float (1) to the full top position.
3. There should be continuity across the terminals.

4. If continuity reading does not match as stated in the test
procedure, replace the sensor.

Float in "BOTTOM" position

1. Install an onmmeter across the terminals of the sensor
connector.

76110377 2

2. Move the float (1) to the full bottom position.

3. There should not be any continuity across the termi-
nals.

4. If continuity reading does not match as stated in the test
procedure, replace the sensor.

47917001 07/12/2016
10.3 [10.206] / 6



Engine - Fuel injection system

NOTE: (Refer to figure 1 for locations.)

(4) Dimensions

(KF) = The distance between the’
Barrel’ and the ‘Plunger’ before
increase of 'Head’ pressure.

5.700 - 5.900 mm (0.224 - 0.232 in)

5.700 - 5.900 mm (0.224 - 0.232 in)

(MS) = Distance between governor
sleeve and control lever. Controls
fuel quantity when starting.

0.900 - 1.100 mm (0.035 - 0.043 in)

0.900 - 1.100 mm (0.035 - 0.043 in)

(K) = The distance between the’
Barrel' and the ‘Plunger’ after
increase of 'Head’ pressure.

3.200 - 3.400 mm (0.126 - 0.134 in)

3.200 - 3.400 mm (0.126 - 0.134 in)

(BCS)
Control lever angle
(a) 14 - 22° 14 -22°
(A) mm mm
(b) 33-43° 33-43°
(B) mm mm

47917001 07/12/2016
10.4 [10.218] / 10




Engine - Engine lubrication system

Engine lubrication system - Change fluid and engine oil filter

NOTE: Change the engine oil and filter after the first 50
hours of operation, then every 300 hours thereafter. If the
tractor is operated for extended periods of time at maxi-
mum rated power and speed, or under other types of con-
tinuous, severe operating conditions, the engine oil and fil-
ter should be changed at 200 hour intervals following the
initial oil change.
To change the engine oil:

Place a suitable container beneath the drain opening to
catch the used oil. With the tractor engine off but at nor-
mal operating temperature, remove the drain plugs, (1).
Reinstall the plug after all of the oil has been drained.

Next, place a container below the oil filter, (2) to catch
the used oil and unscrew the oil filter. Discard the used
oil and filter.

Coat the gasket on the new filter with a film of clean oil.
Screw the filter into place until the gasket contacts its
mating surface, then turn the filter approximately three-
quarters of a turn by hand. Do not overtighten.

Add the proper type and level of new oil, then start the
engine and check the filter for leaks.

NOTE: Oil Capacity, with filter 6.6 1 (7.0 US qt)

Recommended Oils

93100924 1

93100924 2

Ambient Temp (°F)

Recommended Oil

-12 -49°C (10 - 120 °F)

NEW HOLLAND AMBRA MASTERGOLD™ HSP
ENGINE OIL SAE 15W-40

-23.3 - 49 °C (-10 - 120 °F)

NEW HOLLAND AMBRA MASTERGOLD™ HSP
ENGINE OIL SAE 10W-30

-29 - 16 °C (-20 - 60 °F)

NEW HOLLAND AMBRA MASTERGOLD HSP SAE
5W-30

Oil Specification APl CF-4 or CH-4

NOTE: Tractors are originally shipped with (15W40) oil.

47917001 07/12/2016

10.5[10

304]/ 4



Contents

Clutch - 18

[18.100] Clutch mechanical release control ... e

[18.110] Clutch and components

[18.112] Slip clutch or flywheel damper ... i e

47917001 07/12/2016
18



Clutch - Clutch mechanical release control

Clutch mechanical release control - Assemble - release bearing

Assembly

NOTE: Check release bearing components for rust, cleaning and greasing as needed before assembling.
1.

2.

3.

4.

Use a hydraulic press to assemble the release bearing
(1), hub (2) and sleeve. Assemble the bearing and hub
with the rounded side of the bearing facing front.

Insert release bearing shaft (1) into hole in left-hand
side of clutch housing.

With the release bearing fork (1) facing up and the flat
side of the fork to the rear, insert the shaft (2) through
the fork and out of the other side of the clutch housing.

Align hole in fork with the hole in the shaft. Apply
LoCTITE® 242® to threads of bolt. Insert bolt (3) in fork
(1), and torque to 75 N-m (55 Ib ft).

761002981 1

931022690A 2

93112239 3

47917001 07/12/2016
18.1 [18.100] / 10



Clutch - Clutch and components

Clutch - Exploded view

NHIL14CT00490FA 1
Exploded view of the clutch

(1) Damper assembly (3) Hex bolt, M8 x 20 (Qty. (5) Clutch cover (7) Pin, D6 x 12L (Qty. two)
six)
(2) Pin, D8 x 16L (Qty. two) (4) Clutch disc assembly (6) Hex bolt, M8 x 25 (Qty.
twelve)

47917001 07/12/2016
18.2[18.110]/ 4



CNH Industrial America New Holland Site 100 Brubaker Avenue New Holland, Pennsylvania United States
17557

SERVICE - Technical Publications & Tools

V% NEW HOLLAND

AGRICULTURE

PRINTED IN U.S.A.
© 2016 CNH Industrial America LLC.

All rights reserved. No part of the text or illustrations of this publication may be reproduced.

NEW HOLLAND policy is one of continuous improvement and the right to change prices, specification or equipment

at any time without notices is reserved.

All data given in this publication is subject to production variations. Dimensions and weight are approximate only and
the illustrations do not necessarily show products in standard condition. For exact information about any particular

product, please consult your NEW HOLLAND Dealer.

47917001 07/12/2016

EN



Transmission - Mechanical transmission

Power Distribution of the 16 x 16 Transmission

O =

]
%

It
—
I 1
AT AT
HTTITITLTED
iIIIIIIIIIII ]
L
o) Ie!
ﬁ %
ﬁlﬂm
[

O
FE: =
@ —EE [E
= = JEa@‘Ig E—HE
e B B[ E %ﬂ]@‘g
=e oTE || B
Eﬁ § nsmg 8
— [ 1 -
L < = I:Q )

761002973C 4
Power distribution - Forward

Forward

Forward torque is applied to the forward/reverse drive shaft (1) and PTO input shaft (3) directly from the engine. The
16 x 16 transmission has 16 forward and 16 reverse gear and range selections. When the forward/reverse lever
is in the FORWARD position the lever moves the forward/reverse synchromesh selector (5) rearward, engaging the
forward drive gear (38T) (2) with the forward driven gear (44T) applying power to the forward/reverse driven shaft (4)
in the forward direction.

47917001 07/12/2016
21.1[21.114] / 8



Transmission - Mechanical transmission

Mechanical transmission - Exploded view Tractors with mechanical
(Gear) transmissions

NHIL14CT00293GA 1
Main gear shaft mechanical transmission

47917001 07/12/2016
21.1[21.114] / 20



Transmission - Mechanical transmission

Mechanical transmission - Exploded view shift lever and fork
mechanical transmission

NHIL14CT00288BA 1

Shift lever and fork mechanical transmission components

(1) Pedal frame mount (8) Spring pin

(2) Mount spacers

(3) Forward / reverse
lever guide

(4) Hex bolt with
washer, M8 x 1.25 x
40mm

(5) Hand lever,
forward and reverse
shift

(6) Knob

(7) Screw , M5 x
10mm

(9) Dust cover
(10) Snap ring

(11) Washer

(12) O - ring

(13) Hex bolt, M8 x
1.25 x 25mm

(14) Forward and
reverse lever guide

(15) Hex bolt, M6 x
35mm

(16) Hex bolt, M5 x
30mm

(17) Proximity switch

(18) Neutral switch
bracket

(19) Snap ring
(20) Neutral switch

support
(21) Flange nut, M5

(22) Target plate
(23) Hex bolt with
washer, M5 x 16mm
(24) Spring pin

(25) Forward and
reverse fork

(26) Rail bolt

(27) O - ring

(28) Spring

(29) Shift fork ball
(30) Forward and
reverse rail

(31) Shift arm
(32) Spring pin
(33) Forward and

reverse lever

(34) Lock plate

47917001 07/12/2016
21.1[21.114] / 32



Transmission - Mechanical transmission

3. Remove jack stand (1) from flywheel area.

93109770

4. Mate the clutch housing (1) and engine block (2).

93109772

4

5. Install the two M12x70 mm bolts (1) into the bottom two
holes (A) of the clutch housing.

6. Install the eight M12x45 mm bolts (2) in the remaining
holes of the clutch housing.

7. Torque M12 bolts to 93.2 - 108 N-m (69 - 80 Ib ft).

5

NHIL12CT01041AA

6

47917001 07/12/2016
21.1[21.114] / 44



Transmission - Mechanical transmission internal components

Transmission internal parts - Overview - Forward and reverse
shuttle lever (Mechanical)

A WARNING

Loss of control hazard!
When traveling downhill, the ground speed control lever may not sufficiently reduce machine speed.
To prevent a runaway machine, shift into a lower gear that is appropriate for the steepness of the hill.

Failure to comply could result in death or serious injury.
WO0092A

A WARNING

Loss of control hazard!

To prevent inadvertent machine movement, take care to avoid accidental contact with the gearshift
levers. Always stop the engine, firmly apply the parking brake, and place all gearshift levers in neutral
before leaving the machine.

Failure to comply could result in death or serious injury.
WO0130A

A WARNING

Unexpected machine movement!

Before starting the engine, be sure all controls are in neutral or disengaged. This prevents the acci-
dental start up of power-driven equipment.

Failure to comply could result in death or serious injury.

WO0169A

93102291 1
Forward and reverse shuttle lever (Mechanical transmission)
+ Select a direction.
« Pushing the lever to the forward position allows the tractor to move forward.
« Pulling the lever towards the operator allows the tractor to move in reverse.

47917001 07/12/2016
21.2 [21.140] / 4



Transmission - Mechanical transmission internal components

Transmission internal parts - Disassemble - Creeper gears

Boomer™ 40 [0 - 2103012735] WE

Boomer™ 40 [2103012736 - 2106014859] WE

Boomer™ 40 [2106014860 - ] WE
A WARNING

Heavy object!
ALWAYS use a hoist or get assistance to lift the component.

Failure to comply could result in death or serious injury.
WO0086A

NHIL16CTO0200AA 1
Front view of mechanical transmission with creeper gear option

1. Remove the creeper shift lever rail bolt (1), spring (2)
and ball (3).

NHIL16CT00186AA 2

NHIL16CT00253AA 3

47917001 07/12/2016
21.2[21.140]/ 16



Transmission - Mechanical transmission internal components

Gear shift lever removal
1. Remove gear shift lever (1) by removing three M8 x 25

bolts (2) that attach the gear shift lever to the center
casing.

N

e Sa

761002991 13

Main gear shift rail and fork assembly removal

1. Remove the main gear shift fork cover (1) by removing
the four M10 x 25 bolts (2) that attach the cover to the
center casing.

2. Remove rail bolts, springs and balls (3) from the center
casing. Use a magnet to remove springs and balls.

14

3. Remove the spring pins (1) from the main shift rail and
fork assembly.

93112260 15

47917001 07/12/2016
21.2 [21.140] / 28



Transmission - Mechanical transmission internal components

10. Insert the four wheel drive lever (1) into the center

casing with the lever in the slot of the four wheel drive
gear (31T) (2).

93112236 1"

11. Install four wheel drive arm (1) into center casing and

into the four wheel drive lever.

NOTE: Inspect O-rings (2) on four wheel drive arm and
replace if damaged or worn.

7610029804 12
12. With the four wheel drive arm toward the rear, align the

holes in the drive arm and the four wheel drive lever.
Insert spring pin into hole (1) in four wheel drive lever.
Access the hole through the rear of the center casing.

93112270 13

13. Install four wheel drive arm retaining bolt (1). Inspect
O-ring (2), replace if damaged or worn.

7610029803 14

47917001 07/12/2016
21.2[21.140] / 40



Transmission - Mechanical transmission internal components

3. Install forward/reverse shift lever assembly (1). Rotate
shift lever assembly (1) until the shift arm (2) aligns
with the slot in the clutch housing. Insert the shift arm
through the clutch housing and rotate 90°, inserting the
shift arm into the forward/reverse shift fork.

4. Install two M8 x 25 bolts (3).

761002990 53

47917001 07/12/2016
21.2 [21.140] / 52



Contents

Front axle system - 25

[25.100] Powered front axle .. ... e 25.1
[25.102] Front bevel gear set and differential .............. ... i 25.2
[25.108] Final drive hub, steering knuckles, andshafts ................... ... ... ... ... ... 25.3
[25.310] FINAl AriVES . . . ..ottt ettt et et 254

47917001 07/12/2016
25



Front axle system - Powered front axle

Powered front axle - Exploded view

NHIL14CT00338BA 1

King pin and gear box components - right hand side

(1) Hex bolt, M12 x 30

(7) Dust seal

(13) Bolt, M14 x 40

(19) Hex bolt, M10 x
35

(25) Lock washer

(2) Lock washer (8) Arm holder (14) Lock washer (20) Plug (26) Shim
(3) Grease zerk (9) King pin case (15) Seal assembly [(21) O - ring (27) Shim
(4) Arm (RH) (10) O -ring (16) Bushing (22) Front axle shaft [(28) Shim

cover

(5) Taper bearing

(11) Lock washer

(17) Gear case (RH)

(23) Hex bolt, M10 x
30

(29) Hex bolt, M8 x 25

(6) Bushing

(12) Bolt, M14 x 50

(18) Cover with
bearing case

(24) Hex bolt, M10 x
35

(30) Lock washer

(31) Bolt, M12 x 35

47917001 07/12/2016
25.1[25.100]/ 10




Front axle system - Powered front axle

Powered front axle - Filling

Boomer™ 40 WE
Boomer™ 50 WE

Prior operation:
Powered front axle - Drain fluid (25.100)

NOTICE: The automatic vent is made up of small parts, use care in removal. Removing , allows for accelerated filling.

1. Remove the automatic vent (1) to accelerate the fill
process.

93112187 1

2. Remove filler plug (2) and check plug (3).

3. Install oil into plug opening (2) until oil flows out of plug
opening (3).

NOTE: Remove the plug at opposite end of the axle to
accelerate oil refill.

4. Use NEW HOLLAND AMBRA HYPOIDE 90 gear oil.

5. Install all plugs when complete.

93109782 2

47917001 07/12/2016
25.1 [25.100] / 22



Front axle system - Front bevel gear set and differential

Differential - Disassemble
A WARNING

Heavy objects!
Lift and handle all heavy components using lifting equipment with adequate capacity. Always support

units or parts with suitable slings or hooks. Make sure the work area is clear of all bystanders.
Failure to comply could result in death or serious injury.

WO0398A

A WARNING
Avoid injury!

Handle all parts carefully. Do not place your hands or fingers between parts. Use Personal Protec-

tive Equipment (PPE) as indicated in this manual, including protective goggles, gloves, and safety
footwear.

Failure to comply could result in death or serious injury.

W0208A

NOTE: Before servicing the axle, drain the axle of oil by removing the dip stick (1) and the drain plug (2), use an
adequately sized container to receive the oil.

Differential disassemble

NHIL16CT00167FA 1

47917001 07/12/2016
25.2[25.102] / 10



Index

Front axle system - 25

Front bevel gear set and differential - 102

Differential - Assemble . ..

Differential - Assemble pinion shaft . ... .. ... .

Differential - Backlash ...
Differential - Check . ... ..

Differential - Disassemble

Differential - Disassemble pinionshaft ....... ... ... ... . . . .

Differential - Exploded view - Pinion gearand shaft (*) ........... ... ... ... ... . ... .. ... ......

Differential - Exploded view gear assembly (*) ... e

Differential - Install ......

Differential - Remove .. ..

(*) See content for specific models

12
19
16
18
10

47917001 07/12/2016
25.2[25.102] / 22



Front axle system - Final drive hub, steering knuckles, and shafts

4. Install thrust bearing (6), spacer (7) and bevel gear
(147T) (8) onto shaft (9)

5. Install nut (10) onto bottom end of shaft.
6. Torque nutto 10 - 20 N-m (8 - 15 1b ft)

7. Install taper bearing and race (11) into gear case hous-
ing

NHIL14CT00483BA 2

8. Install end cap (12) with shim(s) (13).
NOTE: Apply LOCTITE® 518 ™ GASKET ELIMINATOR® at (A)

93112137 3

9. Secure the end cap with four M10 x 30mm bolts (14).
10. Torque the M10 bolts to 49 - 54 N-m (36 - 40 Ib ft)

NOTICE: After tightening the end cap bolts , the king pin
housing should pivot freely without any vertical end play.
Adjust by adding or removing shims (13). Available shim
sizes are 0.1 mm (0.004 in) and .2mm (0.008 in)

93112136 4

47917001 07/12/2016
25.3 [25.108] / 12



Front axle system - Final drives

Planetary and final drives - Disconnect the housing from the axle
casing
A WARNING

Heavy objects!

Lift and handle all heavy components using lifting equipment with adequate capacity. Always support
units or parts with suitable slings or hooks. Make sure the work area is clear of all bystanders.
Failure to comply could result in death or serious injury.

WO0398A

A WARNING

Avoid injury!

Handle all parts carefully. Do not place your hands or fingers between parts. Use Personal Protec-
tive Equipment (PPE) as indicated in this manual, including protective goggles, gloves, and safety
footwear.

Failure to comply could result in death or serious injury.
W0208A

1. Remove brake lever (1) and 10 mm stop bolt, and
washer (2).

93109718 1

93109719 2

2. Remove eight bolts M14x40 mm, two nuts, M14 mm
and ten lock washers (1).

3. Use an overhead hoist with strap (2), and blocks (3) to
support the final drive (4).

93109718 3

47917001 07/12/2016
25.4 [25.310] / 4



Front axle system - Final drives

6. Drain the oil from the gear housing.
7. Install the drain plug after the oil is drained.

NOTE: Apply Teflon® tape sealer to both the drain plug
and the fill plug.

NHIL14CT00359AA 3

8. Remove the seven M10 x 30mm bolts (5).

NOTE: Mark the cover and gear case for reference during
assembly.

9. Remove one M10 x 35mm bolt (6).

NOTICE: The M10 x 35mm bolt (6) will only fit in the hole
that it came out of. This is to insure correct reassembly of
the housing.

4

10. Separate the housings (7).

93112123 5

11. Un-peen and remove the lock nut (1) and bearing (2).

12. Remove the gear (3).

NHIL14CT00364AA 6

47917001 07/12/2016
25.4 [25.310] / 16



Front axle system - Final

drives

NHIL15CT00113AA

12

14. Read the dial indicator (1) to determine the amount of
backlash.

NOTE: The tolerance for backlash is 0.2 - 0.4 mm (0.008 -

0.016 in)

15. Remove the blocking device and the dial indicator.

16. Install the drain plug (3).

17. Fill the front axle final drive with the oil that was re-

NOTE: The funnel (2) can be secured by using wire ties (1)
during the fill process.

18.
19.

20.

21.

moved initially or replace the amount that was re-
moved with NEW HOLLAND AMBRA MULTIG 134™
HYDRAULIC TRANSMISSION OIL.

NHIL15CT00114AA

13

Install the tire and wheel assembly (1).

Secure the tire and wheel assembly with four M16 x
30mm wheel bolts (1) and the two M16 wheel nuts (2).

Torque the nuts and bolts to 176 - 196 N-m (130 -
145 Ib ft).

Remove the jack stands, and the lifting device.

NHIL15CT00108AA

NOTE: To adjust backlash see Final drive - Adjust backlash (25.310).

14

47917001 07/12/2016
25.4 [25.310] / 28



Rear axle system - Rear bevel gear set and differential

Differential - Detailed view

===

=i

L)L
®

(1) Ball direction

(2) Bolt M8 x 20

(3) Ring gear

(4) Pin

(5) Taper bearing

MHIL14CT00520AA

Rear differential assembly

(6) Bolt M12 x 22
(7) Ring gear

(8) Spider gear
(9) Sleeve

(10) Ball bearing

47917001 07/12/2016
27.1[27.106] / 4




Rear axle system - Rear bevel gear set and differential

Differential - Assemble

A WARNING
Avoid injury!

Handle all parts carefully. Do not place your hands or fingers between parts. Use Personal Protec-

tive Equipment (PPE) as indicated in this manual, including protective goggles, gloves, and safety
footwear.

Failure to comply could result in death or serious injury.

W0208A

A WARNING

Heavy objects!

Lift and handle all heavy components using lifting equipment with adequate capacity. Always support
units or parts with suitable slings or hooks. Make sure the work area is clear of all bystanders.

Failure to comply could result in death or serious injury.
WO0398A

Prior operation:
Differential - Disassemble (27.106)

1.

2.

Install the drive shaft spider gear (1).

93104582

1

Install the two spider gears (2) and shims (3).(Refer to
figure 1.)

93104583

2

47917001 07/12/2016
27.1[27.106] / 16




Rear axle system - Rear bevel gear set and differential

6. Check the clearance at point (A) to be 0.05 mm
(0.0197 in).

=)

93109750 4

47917001 07/12/2016
27.1[27.106] / 28



Rear axle system - Planetary and final drives

Driving wheel shaft - Install Rear axle seal

A WARNING

Heavy objects!

Lift and handle all heavy components using lifting equipment with adequate capacity. Always support
units or parts with suitable slings or hooks. Make sure the work area is clear of all bystanders.

Failure to comply could result in death or serious injury.

WO0398A

A WARNING
Avoid injury!

Handle all parts carefully. Do not place your hands or fingers between parts. Use Personal Protec-
tive Equipment (PPE) as indicated in this manual, including protective goggles, gloves, and safety

footwear.
Failure to comply could result in death or serious injury.

W0208A

The rear axle seal is a two piece metal to metal sealing
surface type seal. One side of the seal (A) is installed
in the rear axle housing and the other side of seal (B) is
installed on the axle shaft, with the sealing taking place
on the metal surfaces (C).

The seal halves are held in place with an O-ring (D) that
is pressed into the housings.

W“

.

NHIL13CT00308AA 1

A three piece special tool 380003350 is required to
properly install seal into rear axle shaft and housing.

NHIL13CT00311AA 2

47917001 07/12/2016
27.2 [27.120] / 10



Contents

Hydrostatic drive - 29

[29.100] Transmission and steering hydrostaticcontrol ............... ... ... .o il

[29.202] Hydrostatic transmission .....

[29.218] Pump and motor components

47917001 07/12/2016
29



47917001 07/12/2016
29.1[29.100] / 10



Hydrostatic drive - Hydrostatic transmission

‘1@ -H :
n;k é)
& =g’
=
il \
— - - - @ -
S &l I (
Neutral
N I
K ‘I >
& =g’
— "
il \
— - - - % i
S Gl (

93102502

High range gear

5

47917001 07/12/2016
29.2[29.202] / 12




Hydrostatic drive - Hydrostatic transmission

Hydrostatic transmission - Exploded view high pressure relief valve

Boomer™ 40 WE
Boomer™ 50 WE

93109699 1
High pressure relief valve

(1) Relief valve housing (5) O -ring (9) Spring

(2) O -ring (6) Relief poppet (10) Shims

(3) Teflon seal (7) O -ring (11) Outer nut 26 mm
(4) Housing nut 26 mm (8) Teflon seal

47917001 07/12/2016
29.2[29.202] / 24



Hydrostatic drive - Hydrostatic transmission

Hydrostatic unit disassembly
1. Remove the snap rings (3).

2. Remove two M10 x 35 mm hex socket head cap screws
(2).
3. Remove six M10 x 40 mm hex socket head cap screws

).

NHIL12CT01042AA 1

NOTE: The hydrostatic pump and the hydrostatic motor are contained in the same housing.

NOTICE: When separating the housing, the charge pressure relief poppet and spring will be exposed. DO NOT LOSE
THE POPPET AND SPRING.

4. Separate the port block (1) from the pump and motor
housing (2).

5. Remove the port block (1).

93104591 2

6. Remove the gasket (1).

NHIL12CT01043AA 3

47917001 07/12/2016
29.2 [29.202] / 36



Hydrostatic drive - Hydrostatic transmission

Swash plate assembly

1. Install the swash plate (2), into the body (1).

2. Install cover (5) (Not shown), and cover (3).Secure with
three screws (4) in each cover.

3. Torque the screws (4) to 3.92 N-m (3 Ib ft)

NHIL12CT01054AA 1

0

4. Install pump shaft (1) and bearing (4) assembly.
5. Secure with snap ring (4), in the body (3).

Motor shaft assembly

NHIL12CT01058AA 1"

1. Press bearing (1) on the motor shaft (2) as shown.

NHIL14CT00478AA 12

NHIL12CT01077FA

13

47917001 07/12/2016
29.2 [29.202] / 48



Hydrostatic drive - Hydrostatic transmission

7. Start engine, place hand throttle (1) at full RPM.

93109706 7

|

93109705 8

NOTICE: Do NOT operate either forward (1) or reverse (2) pedals.

8. With the HST in the neutral position, HST charge pres-
sure should read 490 kPa (71 psi) (1).

9. With the test completed, remove gages and hoses, and

install test port plugs, torque to 30 N-m (22 Ib ft) MAX-
IMUM.

93109711 9

47917001 07/12/2016
29.2 [29.202] / 60



Hydrostatic drive - Hydrostatic transmission

Assembly
NOTICE: Lubricate bushings with grease.

1. Insert bushings (1) in the base plate (2).

76117010

6

2. Install forward shaft (1) and reverse shaft (2) through
the bushings (3) in the base plate (4).

76117010

NOTICE: Insure the timing teeth (5) are in the same position as at disassembly.

7

3. Install reverse pedal arm (1) and forward pedal arm (2)
onto the reverse (3) and forward (4) shafts.

76117010

8

4. Install spring pins (1) into the forward (2) and reverse
(3) arms and shafts.

76117010

9

47917001 07/12/2016
29.2[29.202] / 72



Index

Hydrostatic drive - 29

Pump and motor components - 218

Pump - General specification (*) ........... i e

Pump and motor components - Assemble . .......... ... e

(*) See content for specific models

47917001 07/12/2016
29.3[29.218]/ 6



Power Take-Off (PTO) - Rear mechanical control

Rear mechanical control - Disassemble - Ground drive PTO

NHILCT000255FA 1

Components located on pinion shaft

(1) Needle bearing

(7) Snap ring

(13) Thrust washer

(2) Snap ring

(8) Needle bearing

(14) Gear, 30 tooth

(3) Sliding coupler

(9) Gear, 19 tooth,

(15) Gear, ground drive PTO, 46 tooth

(4) Hub

(10) Needle bearing

(16) Tapered bearing

(5) Snap ring

(11) Lock washer

(17) Tapered bearing

(6) Gear, 42 tooth

(12) Lock nut

(18) Pinion shaft

47917001 07/12/2016
31.1 [31.101] / 6




47917001 07/12/2016
31.1[31.101]/ 18



Power Take-Off (PTO) - Rear electro-hydraulic control

4. Install the return to sump line (2) to the bottom of the
PTO control valve and the hydraulic supply hose (1) to
the front of the valve.

93110378A 4

5. Connect the PTO solenoid electrical wire harness (1)
to the tractor's wiring harness.

93110378A 5

Install Power Take-Off (PTO) Control Valve (Hydrostatic Transmission (HST) tractor)

1. Inspect the O-ring (1) in the mounting surface of the
PTO control valve for damage. Replace O-ring if nec-
essary.

76110420 6

47917001 07/12/2016
31.2[31.104] / 12



Power Take-Off (PTO) - Two-speed rear Power Take-Off (PTO)

Power Take-Off (PTO) clutch - Remove

A WARNING

Heavy object!
ALWAYS use a hoist or get assistance to lift the component.
Failure to comply could result in death or serious injury.

WO0086A

1. Remove the PTO cover (1).

2. Separate the center housing (1) from the axle housing
(2) by removing bolts (3).

93102341 2

3. Remove pipe (1) with a 6 mm bolt (2).

93102342 3

47917001 07/12/2016
31.3 [31.114] / 10



Power Take-Off (PTO) - Two-speed rear Power Take-Off (PTO)

4.

Install test fitting (2) 380200141 (1/4 BSPP O-ring x
7/16 JIC) and pressure gauge (3) capable of reading
2068 kPa (300 psi).

Start the engine.

The pressure at the G2 port with the PTO switch in the
"OFF" position should read 414 - 552 kPa (60 - 80 psi),
due to the circuit lube pressure.

7. Push and turn the PTO switch to the "ON" position. Af-

ter a 1 second delay, the pressure gauge (3) should
read 1373 - 1569 kPa (200 - 227 psi). If the pressure
needs adjustment, turn the adjusting screw on the se-
quence valve (4) to increase or decrease the pressure
to the PTO clutch . A quarter turn of the adjusting
screw will increase or decrease the pressure by ap-
proximately 138 kPa (20 psi).

Turn the engine OFF. Remove test fitting and insert the
plug into G2 port.

If the hydraulic pressure to the PTO clutch cannot be
adjusted to 1373 - 1569 kPa (200 - 227 psi) check the
system hydraulic pressure for adequate supply pres-
sure and volume.

3

76110416

4

76110413

5

47917001 07/12/2016
31.3 [31.114] / 22



CLICK HERE TO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL

e Thank you very much for reading the
preview of the manual.

e You can download the complete
manual from: www.heydownloads.com

by clicking the link below

e Please note: If there is no response to
CLICKING the link, please download
this PDF first and then click on it.

CLICK HERETO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL



http://www.heydownloads.com/
https://www.heydownloads.com/?s=New+Holland+Boomer+40+ROPS+50+ROPS+Compact+Tractor+Service

Power Take-Off (PTO) - Central Power Take-Off (PTO)

Central Power Take-Off (PTO) - Detailed view

Boomer™ 40 WE
Boomer™ 50 WE

(7
=l

1&.1

____
I

A Ech

RN SR

76106759 1

(1) Middle PTO drive gear (6) Bearing

(2) Middle PTO drive shaft (7) PTO oil seal
(3) Driven gear (8) Spring

(4) Middle PTO shaft (9) Ball

(5) Bearing

47917001 07/12/2016
31.4[31.120]/ 6



CNH Industrial America New Holland Site 100 Brubaker Avenue New Holland, Pennsylvania United States
17557

SERVICE - Technical Publications & Tools

V% NEW HOLLAND

AGRICULTURE

PRINTED IN U.S.A.
© 2016 CNH Industrial America LLC.

All rights reserved. No part of the text or illustrations of this publication may be reproduced.

NEW HOLLAND policy is one of continuous improvement and the right to change prices, specification or equipment

at any time without notices is reserved.

All data given in this publication is subject to production variations. Dimensions and weight are approximate only and
the illustrations do not necessarily show products in standard condition. For exact information about any particular

product, please consult your NEW HOLLAND Dealer.

47917001 07/12/2016

EN



Index

Brakes and controls - 33

Parking brake or parking lock - 110

Parking brake discs - Adjust .. ... ..
Parking brake or parking lock - Install the parking brake micro switch, leverand cable ...........
Parking brake or parking lock - Remove the parking brake micro switch, leverand cable ........
Parking brake or parking lock - Static description . ...... ... .. ... .

Parking brake or parking lock - Troubleshooting ........ ... .. ... . .. . i

© W ~h OO ©

47917001 07/12/2016
33.1 [33.110] / 10



Brakes and controls - Mechanical service brakes

5. Install the brake disc package (1) by sliding package
onto shaft and installing snap ring (2).

93109728 3

47917001 07/12/2016
33.2 [33.120] / 12



Hydraulic systems - Hydraulic systems

Hydraulic systems - General specification

Hydraulic System Specifications

System Type Open Center

Pump Type Gear

Pump Capacity 31 L (8.3 US gal) @ 2600 engine rpm,

Reservoir Capacity 43.01(11.4 US gal) HST and Gear models

System relief valve setting 16671 kPa (2418 psi)

Safety relief valve setting 19609 kPa(2844 psi)

Maximum 3-pt hitch lift capacity at ball ends 1250 kg (2756 Ib)

Lift Cylinder Diameter 80 mm (3.15 in)

Recommended Hydraulic Oil NEW HOLLAND AMBRA MULTI G 134™ HYDRAULIC
TRANSMISSION OIL

47917001 07/12/2016
35.1 [35.000] / 4




Hydraulic systems - Fixed displacement pump

Pump - Install

Prior operation:
Pump - Remove (35.104)

1. Install gasket (7) between engine mounting surface and
hydraulic pump (3).

2. Install hydraulic pump to the engine with two M10 x 30
mm bolts and lock washers (2).

3. Install top outlet tube (1) with fitting (8) to the top of the
hydraulic pump.

4. Install bottom inlet tube (4) to the bottom of the hy-
draulic pump with banjo bolt (6) and O-rings (5).

76110362 1

Next operation:
Pump - Flow test (35.104)

47917001 07/12/2016
35.2[35.104]/ 6



Hydraulic systems - Three-point hitch control valve

Hitch control valve - Static description - Hydraulic Power Lift (HPL)
drop rate valve

76109554 1

The Hydraulic Power Lift (HPL) drop rate valve (1) is located on the front of the HPL housing. The drop rate valve
is an adjustable valve that meters the exhaust oil from the HPL lift cylinder when the HPL is in the lowering mode.
Rotating the valve clockwise will slow the rate of drop of the 3pt hitch and rotating counterclockwise will speed up the
rate of drop of the hitch. If the valve is rotated completely clockwise, the hitch will not lower .

Drop rate valve control linkage

93105774 2

The drop rate valve has a control linkage that extends toward the front of the tractor. The linkage consists of a knob
(1) plate (2) pivot link (3) and hairpin cotter pin (4). The linkage connects to the valve stem with the hairpin cotter pin.

47917001 07/12/2016
35.3 [35.114] / 8



Index

Hydraulic systems - 35

Three-point hitch control valve - 114

Hitch control valve - Adjust - Internal linkage . ........ ... i
Hitch control valve - Assemble .. ... ..
Hitch control valve - Assemble - Hydraulic Power Lift (HPL) droprate .........................
Hitch control valve - Detailed View . . ...
Hitch control valve - Disassemble .. ....... .
Hitch control valve - Disassemble - Hydraulic Power Lift (HPL) droprate ......................
Hitch control valve - Functional diagram - . ... .. i i e e
Hitch control valve - Functional diagram - Hydraulic Power Lift (HPL) drop rate valve ...........
Hitch control valve - Install . ... ...
Hitch control valve - Remove . ... ..
Hitch control valve - Static description ... .. ... . .
Hitch control valve - Static description - Hydraulic Power Lift (HPL) drop rate valve .............
Relief valve - Install . ... ...
Relief valve - Remove ... ...

Relief valve - Static description . ........ .. . i e

15
13
17

12
16

14
11

19
18
10

47917001 07/12/2016
35.3 [35.114] / 20



Contents

Hydraulic systems - 35
Remote control valves - 204

FUNCTIONAL DATA

Remote control valve

Open center mechanical remote valve - Static description - Fronttwospool ........................ 3
Detailed view - Front two Spool (F) ... .. o e 5
Open center mechanical remote valve - Static description-Rear .......... ... ... .. ... ... ....... 6
Detailed View - Rear . ... ... e 7
SERVICE
Remote control valve
REMOVE . e 8
Open center mechanical remote valve - Disassemble - Front two spool - joystick (*) ................ 10
Open center mechanical remote valve - Assemble - Front two spool joy stick (*) ................... 12
INStall .. e 16

(*) See content for specific models

47917001 07/12/2016
35.5[35.204]/ 2



Hydraulic systems - Remote control valves

8. The valve end of the cable components are O-ring (1)
pin (2) cap (3) seal (4) cap retainer (5) and nut (6).

93109600 8

9. Install cable end (1) to valve spool (2) with pin (3).

93109606 9

10. Install O-ring into end of cap (1). Thread cap onto ca-
ble until cap is hand tight against valve body. Secure
cap with cap retainer (2) and two M5 x 18 mm socket
head machine screws (3). Install seal (4) against cap
and secure cable to cap with nut (5).

93109607 10

47917001 07/12/2016
35.5 [35.204] / 14



47917001 07/12/2016
35.6 [35.300]/ 8



Hydraulic systems - Hydraulic hand control

5. Install the joystick knob (1).

6. Secure the knob with a machine screw (2).

5

7. Install four trim caps (1).

NOTE: Two trim caps are shown. Two more trim caps are
located on opposite side of cover.

Joystick cable installation

8. Install the cables (1) downward through the holes in the
operator platform (2).

9. Attach the cable ends (1) to the spool valve (2) by in-
serting pins (3) through the cable end (1) and the spool
valve (2).

NHIL13CT00447AA 8

47917001 07/12/2016
35.8 [35.355] / 6



Hitches, drawbars, and implement couplings - Drawbars and towing hitches

Rear three-point hitch - Remove drawbar

Boomer™ 40 [0 - 2103012735] WE Platform - With ROPS
Boomer™ 40 [2103012736 - 2106014859] WE
Boomer™ 40 [2106014860 - ] WE
Boomer™ 50 [0 - 2105012137] WE
Boomer™ 50 [2105012138 - 2105013791] WE
Boomer™ 50 [2105013792 - ] WE

NOTE: Drawbar thickness on Class Il tractors, (Boomer 30 / Boomer 35), is 25 mm (0.98 in). Drawbar thickness on

Class Il tractors, (Boomer 40 / Boomer 50), is 30 mm (1.18 in).

1. Remove the M20 nut (5), M20 lock washer (4), M20 x
60 mm bolt (1), and chain support (2) from the draw bar
(3)-

93109571 1

2. Remove the lynch pin (4) and the clevis pin (2).
3. Remove the drawbar (3) from the hitch support (1).

93109571 2

47917001 07/12/2016
37.1[37.100] / 4



Hitches, drawbars, and implement couplings - Rear three-point hitch external controls

Rear three-point hitch external controls - Remove

1. Remove the Hydraulic Power Lift (HPL) housing (1)
from the tractor.

76109580 1

2. Remove the two "E" rings (1).
3. Disconnect the draft link (3).

4. Disconnect the position link (2).

76109566B 2

47917001 07/12/2016
37.2 [37.108] / 10



Hitches, drawbars, and implement couplings - Rear three-point hitch

Rear three-point hitch - Dynamic description - Hydraulic Power
Lift (HPL) system

Boomer™ 40 WE
Boomer™ 50 WE

93102612 1

(1) Drop rate valve (5) Lift arms
(2) Safety relief valve (6) External and Internal linkage
(3) Air breather (7) Control valve

(4) Lift cylinder

System operation

The Hydraulic Power Lift (HPL) system is supplied oil by the main hydraulic pump located on the left side of the
engine. The hydraulic system pressure of 16671 kPa (2418 psi) is regulated by the system relief valve located in the
mid mount two spool valve. The control valve located internally in the HPL housing, routes the oil to a single acting lift
cylinder. The lift cylinder extends when in the raise position, causing the lift arms to rotate upwards and lift the lower
links of the three-point hitch. When the HPL is placed in the lower position, the weight on the three-point hitch pushes
the oil out of the lift cylinder, past the adjustable drop rate valve, which regulates the drop rate of the three-point hitch,
and the oil returns to the tractor reservoir. The HPL system also incorporates a system safety relief valve, with a
pressure setting of 19609 kPa (2844 psi), which protects the hydraulic system from shock loads produced from the
weight on the three-point lift arms. The air breather located on top of the HPL housing relieves any air pressure that
may be created in the transmission housing.

47917001 07/12/2016
37.3 [37.110] / 4



Hitches, drawbars, and implement couplings - Rear three-point hitch

11. Remove bolt (1) and lock plate (2) from the pivot arm
(3) and cross shaft (4).

1"

12. Drive the cross shaft (1) out of the HPL housing, from
the right side towards the left side. Remove the pivot
arm (2) from the housing.

93109587 12

47917001 07/12/2016
37.3 [37.110] / 16



47917001 07/12/2016
41



Steering - Steering control

6. Install the four M10 x 1.5 x 25mm bolts (1) that secure
the steering valve (2), and tighten.

NOTE: The steering hydraulic lines may still be connected
to the steering valve (2).

NHIL14CT00518AA 4

7. Install the cowling (A).

NHIL13CT01086AA 5

47917001 07/12/2016
41.1 [41.101] / 12



Contents

Steering - 41
Hydraulic control components - 200

TECHNICAL DATA

Hydraulic control components
General specification PUMp .. ... 4

FUNCTIONAL DATA

Hydraulic control components

OV VI BW . . oottt e e e 5

EXploded VieW ... o e 14
SERVICE

Hydraulic control components

Remove steering valve . ... .. o 15

Disassemble - Steering valve ... ... ... 18

Assemble - Steering valve ... ... .. 23

Install - Steering Valve .. ... o e 30
DIAGNOSTIC

Hydraulic control components
Troubleshooting - For the steering control unit . ......... ... .. . . . . . 33

47917001 07/12/2016
41.3[41.200] / 2



Steering - Hydraulic control components

Hydraulic control components - Exploded view

(1) Dust seal

(2) Retaining ring
(3) Gland bushing
(4) O - ring

(5) Quad ring

(6) Bearing race
(7) Thrust bearing

(8) Motor housing

(9) Spring pin

(10) Centering springs
(11) Spool

(12) Sleeve

(13) Pin

(14) Ball

76096183 1

(15) Relief valve poppet
(16) Spring

(17) Adjuster screw
(18) O - ring

(19) Relief adjust plug

(20) Relief valve assembly

(21) Cover bolt

(22) Washer

(23) End cap

(24) O - ring

(25) Gerotor assembly
(26) Drive ( Shaft)
(27) Plate

47917001 07/12/2016
41.3 [41.200] / 14




Steering - Hydraulic control components

15. Install the retaining ring (1) in the housing, making
sure it is properly seated in the groove as shown in
figure 10.

Assembly of the rotor shaft

1. Place the housing (1) facing upward, grip the unit in a
vice and protect the surface of the unit against scarring
or damage, with a suitable material (2).

NOTE: Make sure that the spool and sleeve assembly is
flush with the surface of the housing.

2. Install O-ring (2) in housing (3).

3. Place the spacer plate (1) on the housing, aligning the
holes (4).

&7

93102661

10

93102662

1

93102663

12

47917001 07/12/2016
41.3 [41.200] / 26



Steering - Cylinders

Steering cylinder - Exploded view

e
93112112 1
Steering cylinder parts
(1) Cylinder housing (3) Banijo bolt (5) Gasket
(2) Copper gaskets (4) Piston rod (6) Dust seal

(7) Wire retaining ring

47917001 07/12/2016
41.4[41.216] / 4



Steering - Cylinders

Steering cylinder - Install

A WARNING

Avoid injury!

Handle all parts carefully. Do not place your hands or fingers between parts. Use Personal Protec-
tive Equipment (PPE) as indicated in this manual, including protective goggles, gloves, and safety
footwear.

Failure to comply could result in death or serious injury.

W0208A

Prior operation:
Steering cylinder - Overhaul assembly (41.216)

NOTICE: Install zerked pins at the same location as removal.
1. Install the steering cylinders (1) as shown.

2. Secure the cylinder end by placing the zerked pin (1)
through each end.

NOTICE: Take care to align flats (2).

93112119 1

3. Secure with a snap ring (1) at each end.

93109789 2

Next operation:
Steering cylinder - Connect (41.216)

47917001 07/12/2016
41.4 [41.216] / 16




Wheels - Front wheels

Front wheels - Remove

A WARNING

Explosion hazard!

When inflating tires, use a clip-on air chuck with a gauge, remote valve, and hose long enough to
allow you to stand to one side and NOT in front of or over the wheel assembly. Keep others out of the
DANGER AREA. Never inflate a tire beyond the maximum allowable pressure printed on the tire.

Failure to comply could result in death or serious injury.
WO0059A

A WARNING

Explosion hazard!

Tires must be replaced by skilled personnel with the proper tools and technical knowledge. Unskilled
personnel replacing wheels or tires could result in serious physical injuries, tire damage, and/or wheel
distortion. Always have a qualified tire mechanic service wheels and tires.

Failure to comply could result in death or serious injury.
WO0171A

A WARNING

Crushing hazard!
Before performing service under the machine, park the machine on a level surface, engage the parking
brake, and stop the engine. Put blocks at the front and rear of the tires.

Failure to comply could result in death or serious injury.
WO0350A

A WARNING

Roll-over hazard!
Always try to park the machine on firm level ground. Avoid parking on slopes. Block the wheels in
both directions.

Failure to comply could result in death or serious injury.
WO0242A

A WARNING

Heavy parts!

The wheels are very heavy. Handle with care.

Make sure that the wheels, when stored, cannot

fall over and cause injury.

Failure to comply could result in death or seri-

ous injury.

WO0403A

1. Lift the tractor at appropriate side with the hydraulic

jack.

Use appropriate jack stands, or lifting device.

Remove two M16 nuts (1).
Remove the four M16 x 30 bolts (2).

o ke

Remove the tire and wheel assembly.

93100874

1

47917001 07/12/2016
44.1 [44.511] 1 4



Contents

Electrical systems - 55

[55.000] Electrical System . ... e 55.1
[55.010] Fuel injection system . ... ... i e 55.2
[55.011] Fuel tank System ... ... 55.3
[55.012] Engine CooliNg SYStEIM .. ...t 55.4
[65.013] ENgine Oil SYsStem .. .. .o 55.5
[55.031] Parking brake electrical system .............o i 55.6
[55.048] Rear Power Take-Off (PTO) control system ...t 55.7
[65.100] Harnesses and CONNECIOIS. . ... ..ottt e e et e 55.8
[65.201] Engine starting System . ... ... 55.9
[65.202] Cold start @id . ... ..o e 55.10
[55.302] Battery. ...ttt 55.11
[65.404] External lighting .. ... 55.12
[55.405] External lighting switches and relays ...t 55.13
[55.408] Warning indicators, alarms, and instruments ............. ... ... . 55.14
[65.525] Cab engine CoNtrols. .. ... s 55.15
[55.610] Ground speed CoNtrol . ... ... 55.16
[65.640] Electronic modUIes . ... 55.17

47917001 07/12/2016
95



Electrical systems - Electrical system

FUSE BOX
INSTRUMENT PANEL PT0 ON/CFF =
[T - m ] SHITCH KEY SWITCH E § B LA
L3 L W W ITEARE m u -, B = H T =
i FeEEEEs & gEF3L
@ ® |® B | @D | g ) ;} 5 %
B B S BS A B =l = B3
® ®| o |e { @] . ,
¥ ¥ ) 5
i3t Tl s [ e frea o 2 s Jorfae[ae]  ipalen  [0h gjm wi1 [IEIEES miﬁ 1h IBETZ uils .
a§§ = g g | 55 = i P‘J QE
=) = = = = = = ol o = o = = = - =
D
E
SAFETY
F< CONTROLLER
I<— o5t KRG, ST Siau
0561 lpo
088 157 [EG. START S1GNAL (T
0,568 fg][F7R MR o 15T ML
[ o7 |[CD[POHER)
1[R00(poveR)
0,56y P ISERVICE BRakE
£ HISEAT SHITCH
CHARGE 5IGNAL (EG. PUN)
J CRUISE READY
SET (PO, )
SCk{PROG, )
Wisa(pRoG, )
WIS (PROG, )
i GLOW RELAY
GLOW PLUG RELAY
L
M
N START RELAY
o
P
5
57 FUEL
a 3] |%T;$FF
i L
: _T'”'i
T
u/
v o
we e o2
X D LIGHT
L 0 R
= o o (=)
§§ ] = sl
125 15[11]10 Ll
29k s (s iel7 | SE !ﬂ
1] s [l 2] g TEAD LiguT
] i
= Ho P |
MAIN HARNESS  FRONT HARNESS(HEAD LAMP HARNESS)
— | w—
[
=

= T 5
BATTERY [\ ==

©
STARTER 1

€.

' : EG. =
GLOW PLUG COOLANT  DIL ?IJE%EH ALTERNATOR
TENP, PRESSURE SENSOR
SENSOR SENSOR

76110345A 2

47917001 07/12/2016
55.1 [65.000] / 12



Electrical systems - Electrical system

Electrical system - Electrical schematic sheet 03 - Starting system,
gear transmission

PTO ON/OFF FUSE BOK
Wire Color Codes . B
B Black LgB | Light Grean/Black SHITCH KEY SWITCH g g g § ggz 'g
BL Black/Blue Or Orange £ Egggfg s E ggg gg
BW | Black/White P Pink > e .
BY Black/Yellow R Red g
Br Brown RE | Red/Black S13J 53, E‘.;;;_;%
Br/R | Brown/Red RL Red/Blue wl o [ | =
BrW | Brown/While RW | Red/While 5 & . ﬁ’;‘ g
G Green RY Red/Yellow = - = —
GOr_| Green/Orange | W __| White %ﬁw gl |3t {30130]15]8 [19018]36[39] 1 [18[72]14]16] «
GR__| Green/Red WE | White/Black 13 HH= SAFETY
GW Green/White WG White/Green
GY Green/Yellow WR | White/Red * * CONTROLLER
Gy | Gray Y Yellow — - -
L Blue YB | Yellow/Black 1 + | |CRUISE SOLENOID
LR | Blue/Red YG | Yellow/Green 1 B0 {57][FUEL cuT-0FF soLenoiD
LW | Blug/White YL Yellow/Blue | | + |[CRUISE LOCK
Lg Light Green YR Yellow/Red I 1 “ 71 [{PARKING BRAKE
Yy i A
WA WRAA 1 73 [[PARK ING BRAKE LAWP
0] 1 + Jlcun(D16ITAL)
mla 1 + JleND(D1GITAL)
HiL#s] [145] L 3 LB IGHIEG START SIGNAL
MID PTO 0RLTE1 ] L3R Ly 5B
SHITCH ] 5] [t _Y I "‘“""""‘"E‘% 7 |66, START SIGNAL QUT
REAR HARNESS  WAIN HARNESS r I_i__.‘__:II____ = -—-(---Eu F/R NEUTRAL or HST NEUTRAL
I —1 ————— I——)-—— — - —
| |
| | l | 0B][SERVICE BRAKE
I A | 15 lsEaT swion
* | | | 104}[CHARGE. SIGHAL (EG. RUN)
| | I I + [lcRuise reaoy
P ——— ,———i ————— - YYVY + [Reser (proc.)
! |
| I | | + |[Mrso(eros.)
: I L : + |[Mos1 {Proc. )
|
| | | | I_L@' 47| [cLow ReLAY
! m e S R
A
] | - > L {7 500 GLOW PLUG RELAY
| | Y || — LG 7]
+ Y ‘F \'f v L 038 [y j
T T
| | | W7
| I - 25 START RELAY
| | - 0518
I I S L —w— ] e LIRLSY3 '8 L]
11 | ]y
I SNSRI N SRS S — —————
=1 g4 Y
S|LK]

(K =
- R MAIN HARNESS
EPLEJ[]TJEP SHUTTLE ENGINE HARNESS -
SWITCH SWITCH
26
-
)_—_— -
*_ _________ -4 -]
rd i = Current
Lo 1 gz
| SP1 —=—=—— Ground
| [ + 5
|| BATTERY q -
| - L
z STARTER FUEL FUEL
CLOWPLUG g~ QUI-OFF  FiLTeR
SOLENOID  SENSOR
76110383 1

47917001 07/12/2016
55.1 [55.000] / 24



Electrical systems - Electrical system

the fuel cut-off solenoid, when the solenoid is energized, the solenoid plunger retracts and allows fuel to flow to
the engine injection pump and the engine continues running.

See: Fuel shutoff solenoid - Troubleshooting - Safe operation circuit (operator not present) HST transmission
(55.010)

47917001 07/12/2016
55.1 [55.000] / 36



Electrical systems - Electrical system

Electrical system - Electrical schematic sheet 10 - Work lights

Boomer™ 40 [0 - 2103012735] WE Platform - With ROPS
Boomer™ 40 [2103012736 - 2106014859] WE Platform - With ROPS
Boomer™ 40 [2106014860 - ] WE Platform - With ROPS
Boomer™ 50 [0 - 2105012137] WE Platform - With ROPS
Boomer™ 50 [2105012138 - 2105013791] WE Platform - With ROPS
Boomer™ 50 [2105013792 - ] WE Platform - With ROPS

47917001 07/12/2016
55.1 [55.000] / 48



Electrical systems - Electrical system

Cruise Control Magnet Functions
1. When terminal "56" is supplied current from the safety controller and a ground source is supplied to terminal "OD"

of the magnet, the magnet becomes energized. The magnet energizes and locks the HST linkage in the desired
position.

2. The magnet can be deactivated by either:
- Placing the cruise control switch in the "OFF" position.
- Placing the key switch in the "OFF" position.
- Depressing BOTH the left and right brake pedals.

Any of these actions will interrupt the current to the magnet causing the magnet to activate and release the HST
linkage.

Instrument Panel Functions

1. When the HST cruise control is activated, an indicator light will illuminate in the instrument panel to inform the
operator that the cruise control is on.

Ground Sources

1. The safety controller, cruise magnet and instrument panel all share a common ground source, located on the right
rear side of the fire wall.

See: Throttle control - Troubleshooting - Cruise control circuit, HST transmission (55.525)

47917001 07/12/2016
55.1 [55.000] / 60



Electrical systems - Electrical system

1. Current starts at the battery and flows through the positive (+) battery cable to the engine starter motor.

2. From the starter motor, current flows through the 50-amp main fuse and to the main harness connector. From the
connector the current flows to the "BATTERY" terminal of the key switch.

3. When the key switch is placed in the "ON" position, current is transferred from the "BATTERY" to the "ON" terminal
of the key switch.

"ON" terminal of key switch

1. Current flows from the "ON" terminal of the key switch to the fuse panel bussbar, from the bussbar current travels
through: - Fuse #2 - 10 amp

Fuse Functions

1. The #2, 10amp fuse, sends current to terminal "8A" of the instrument panel.

Instrument Panel Indicator Light Function

1. The instrument panel is provided with current to terminal "8A" and the ground source for the indicator light is
provided by terminal "36". The ground path for indicator light travels through the engine oil pressure switch which
is grounded directly to the engine block. When the engine oil pressure drops below 41.4 kPa (6.0 psi) the switch
closes, to complete the ground path to terminal "36" of the instrument panel. This allows the low oil pressure
indicator light to illuminate, warning the operator of a potential engine problem.

47917001 07/12/2016
55.1 [55.000] / 72



Contents

Electrical systems - 55
Fuel tank system - 011

FUNCTIONAL DATA

Fuel level sensor
OVBIVIBW .« . ottt e e e

SERVICE

Fuel level sensor
REMOVE . .

47917001 07/12/2016
55.3 [55.011]/ 2



Electrical systems - Engine cooling system

Engine coolant temperature sensor - Install - Sender
Prior operation:
Engine coolant temperature sensor - Test (55.012)

1. Apply thread sealant to the threads of the temperature
sender and install sender (1) to the engine.

2. Connect wire harness connector (2) to the terminal on
the sender.

93105590 1
3. Install coolant that was drained during removal of
sender.

4. Connect negative (-) battery cable to the negative (-)
battery terminal.

47917001 07/12/2016
55.4[55.012] / 6



Contents

Electrical systems - 55
Parking brake electrical system - 031

SERVICE

Parking brake electrical system
Service instruction - Park brake switch . ........ ...

Remove - Park brake switCh . . ... ... . e
Test - Park brake sWitCh . .. ... o o
Install - Park brake switCh ... ... .. e

47917001 07/12/2016
55.6 [55.031]/ 2



Electrical systems - Rear Power Take-Off (PTO) control system

Power Take-Off (PTO) speed sensor - Install - PTO Switch

Prior operation:
Power Take-Off (PTO) speed sensor - Test - PTO Switch (55.048)

1. Install switch from the bottom side of the dash panel
and install retaining nut.

2. Install knob (1) on switch stem and retain knob with
machine screw (2).

93099338 1

3. Connect switch connector to tractor wire harness.

4. Reinstall right-hand side console panel (3).

76105667 2

5. Reconnect negative (-) battery cable to the negative (-)
battery terminal.

47917001 07/12/2016
55.7 [55.048] / 6



Electrical systems - Engine starting system

Ignition switch - Remove

Prior operation:
Ignition switch - Service instruction (55.201)

1. Remove negative (-) battery cable from negative (-) bat-
tery terminal.

2. Remove right-hand side console panel (1).

76105667 1

3. Disconnect the two wire harness connectors from the
switch harness.

4. Remove retaining nut (2) from the switch and remove
switch from the back side of the console panel.

93099330 2

Next operation:
Ignition switch - Test (55.201)

47917001 07/12/2016
55.9 [5656.201] / 4



Contents

Electrical systems - 55

Cold start aid - 202

SERVICE
Grid heater relay
Service instruction - Glow plug relay . ... ... 3
Remove GIow plug relay .. ... ... e e e 4
Test Glow pPlUug FelaY ... o 6
Install Glow plug relay . ... ... e 7
Glow plug system
SerVICE INSITUCHION . . . .o e e e e 8
REMOVE L. 9
5 P 10
INStall e 11
DIAGNOSTIC

Glow plug system
TroUblEShOO NG . . . . 12

47917001 07/12/2016
55.10 [565.202] / 2



47917001 07/12/2016
55.10 [55.202] / 14



Electrical systems - External lighting

Headlight - Replace - Bulb

If head lamps, fail to operate, the bulb must be replaced.
To change the bulb:

1. Open the tractor hood.

2. Bulb Removal:

« Road (1) and Work lights (2). Turn bulb assembly 74
turn and remove bulb from holder.

3. Bulb Replacement:

« Road and Work lights: Insert bulb assembly into
slots and turn 4 turn clockwise to secure.

4. Rotate the socket counter-clockwise a quarter turn and
remove the socket from the housing. satoneed

1

5. Remove the bulb assembly from the harness.

6. Place a new bulb in the socket, then reinstall the socket
in the housing.

NOTICE: Be careful not to touch the bulb with bare fingers.
Oil from the fingers can shorten the life of bulb. Use pro-
tective cloth or glove when installing bulb.

NOTE: Replacement bulbs are:
Road lights (upper) : Bulb size 894, 37.5 W, Halogen.
Work lights (lower) : Bulb size 886, 50 W, Halogen.

47917001 07/12/2016
55.12 [55.404] / 4



Electrical systems - External lighting

Headlight - Troubleshooting

NOTE: See Electrical system - Electrical schematic sheet 11 - Road lights (55.000)

Problem

Possible Cause

Correction

Inoperative road lights

Blown #7 15-amp fuse

Replace 15-amp fuse

Blown #9 10-amp fuse

Replace 10-amp fuse

Faulty combination light switch

Test switch, replace if necessary

Faulty head light relay

Test relay, replace if necessary

Improper ground

Check ground location, for clean contact
area

47917001 07/12/2016
55.12 [55.404] / 16




Electrical systems - External lighting switches and relays

Turn signal switch - Service instruction

Description

The multifunction lights / turn signal switch (1) is located
on the left-hand side of the dash console.

93099335 1

The switch knob (2) controls the headlights and tail-
lights. The switch arm (3) controls the turn signals.

NHIL13CT00525AA 2

Next operation:

Turn signal switch - Remove (55.405)
Next operation:

Turn signal switch - Test (55.405)
Next operation:

Turn signal switch - Install (55.405)

47917001 07/12/2016
55.13 [65.405] / 8



Electrical systems - External lighting switches and relays

Brake light switch - Test

Prior operation:
Brake light switch - Remove (55.405)

1.
2.
3.

Disconnect the switch from the tractor wire harness.
Use an ohmmeter to test the switch for continuity.

With the switch in the extended position, there will be
continuity across the switch terminals.

4. With the switch in the retracted position continuity will

not exist across the switch terminals.

Next operation:
Brake light switch - Install (55.405)

I

od
Jﬂ

et
|

76105661 1

76105637 2

47917001 07/12/2016
55.13 [65.405] / 20



Electrical systems - Warning indicators, alarms, and instruments

Instrument cluster - Overview - Safety alarm

The safety alarm (1) (HST model) or (2) (Gear model) are located on the right-hand side of the tractor underneath the
instrument panel console. The alarm sounds if the operator leaves the seat without the park brake being engaged with
the tractor engine running or when the tractor is shut off with the key switch without the park brake being engaged.

93105596 1

HST model

93105612 2
Gear model

47917001 07/12/2016
55.14 [55.408] / 8



Electrical systems - Warning indicators, alarms, and instruments

Operator presence switch Seat switch - Install

Prior operation:
Operator presence switch Seat switch - Test (55.408)

1. Insert the seat switch (1) from the top side of the seat
pan. Push the switch through the pan until the retaining
tabs lock in place against the bottom side of the pan.

93105611 1

2. Install the seat pan to the seat cushion with the four
sheet metal screws (2).

93105611 2

3. Install the seat belt brackets to the seat pan using two
M8 x 20mm flange head bolts

4. Install seat the slide track using two M8 x 15mm flange
head bolts (3) in front side of track and two M8 x 20mm
on rear side of track. Torque all M8 hardware to 25 N-m
(18 Ib ft).

93105609 3

47917001 07/12/2016
55.14 [65.408] / 20



Electrical systems - Warning indicators, alarms, and instruments

Instrument cluster Analog instrument cluster - Remove

Prior operation:
Instrument cluster Analog instrument cluster - Overview (55.408)

1. Remove the negative (-) battery cable from the nega-
tive (-) battery terminal.

2. Disconnect wire harness connectors from the instru-
ment panel.

3. Remove instrument panel console (1) from the tractor.

76105667 1

4. Remove the six screws (2) from the instrument panel
and remove panel (3) from the underside of the console

76105695 2

Next operation:
Instrument cluster Analog instrument cluster - Test (55.408)

47917001 07/12/2016
55.14 [65.408] / 32



Electrical systems - Cab engine controls

Throttle control - Install - Cruise control switch

Prior operation:
Throttle control - Test - Cruise control switch (55.525)

1. Insert the cruise control switch (1) from the top side of
the dash panel until switch locking tabs snap in place.

93099336 1

2. Connect switch connector to the tractor wire harness.

3. Reinstall the left-hand side console panel (2).

76105667 2

4. Reconnect the negative (-) battery terminal to the neg-
ative (-) battery terminal.

47917001 07/12/2016
55.15[565.525] / 6




Electrical systems - Ground speed control

Lever neutral position switch - Install Forward/Reverse Shuttle Switch (55.610)

47917001 07/12/2016
55.16 [565.610] / 6



CNH Industrial America New Holland Site 100 Brubaker Avenue New Holland, Pennsylvania United States
17557

SERVICE - Technical Publications & Tools

V% NEW HOLLAND

AGRICULTURE

PRINTED IN U.S.A.
© 2016 CNH Industrial America LLC.

All rights reserved. No part of the text or illustrations of this publication may be reproduced.

NEW HOLLAND policy is one of continuous improvement and the right to change prices, specification or equipment

at any time without notices is reserved.

All data given in this publication is subject to production variations. Dimensions and weight are approximate only and
the illustrations do not necessarily show products in standard condition. For exact information about any particular

product, please consult your NEW HOLLAND Dealer.

47917001 07/12/2016

EN



Platform, cab, bodywork, and decals - Operator platform less cab

Operator platform less cab - Install - Dash console

Boomer™ 40 [0 - 2103012735] WE Platform - With ROPS
Boomer™ 40 [2103012736 - 2106014859] WE Platform - With ROPS
Boomer™ 40 [2106014860 - ] WE Platform - With ROPS
Boomer™ 50 [0 - 2105012137] WE Platform - With ROPS
Boomer™ 50 [2105012138 - 2105013791] WE Platform - With ROPS
Boomer™ 50 [2105013792 - ] WE Platform - With ROPS

1. Position the dash console panel (1) in place on the
tractor.

2. Install the six screws (2) to secure the dash console
panel.

NHIL14CT00140AA 1

3. Position the right-hand (1) and left-hand (3) console
panels onto the tractor.

4. Install the knob screws (2) to secure the console panels
in place.

NHIL14CT00141AA 2

5. Install the throttle lever knob (1) on the throttle lever.

NHIL14CT01049AA 3

47917001 07/12/2016
90.2 [90.110] / 4



Contents

Platform, cab, bodywork, and decals - 90
Fenders and guards - 116

SERVICE
Fender

REMOVE (¥) ottt
INStall () . e

(*) See content for specific models

47917001 07/12/2016
90.4 [90.116] / 2



CLICK HERE TO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL

e Thank you very much for reading the
preview of the manual.

e You can download the complete
manual from: www.heydownloads.com

by clicking the link below

e Please note: If there is no response to
CLICKING the link, please download
this PDF first and then click on it.

CLICK HERETO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL



http://www.heydownloads.com/
https://www.heydownloads.com/?s=New+Holland+Boomer+40+ROPS+50+ROPS+Compact+Tractor+Service

